

No. 22-1178

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

YONAS FIKRE,
Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC. AND
THE FORUM FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Voluntary cessation of challenged conduct does not moot a case or controversy unless the defendant makes it “absolutely clear” the challenged conduct will not recur	3
II. Courts should hold the government to a higher standard—not a lesser one—under the voluntary-cessation doctrine	6
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	4
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	5, 6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	5
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 883 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	11
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3, 6
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	2
<i>In re Minnegasco</i> , 565 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. 1997)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5
<i>Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	12
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen. Contractors v.</i> <i>City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	1
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	3
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	3, 8
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1–26 v. Biden</i> , 72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 10, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU-MN, <i>ACLU-MN Sues to Stop Attack on Journalists Covering Daunte Wright Protests</i> (Apr. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/37T8xBE	11
CARDOZO, NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921) .	9
Class Action Complaint, <i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 20-cv-1302 (D. Minn. June 2, 2020) (ECF No. 1)	10
Order Granting Pls.’ Mot. for Monitored Injunction, <i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 20-cv-1302 (D. Minn. Feb. 8, 2022) (ECF No. 316)	11
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 20-cv-1302 (D. Minn. July 30, 2020) (ECF No. 53)	10
